

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-1148

**ANDREW LENNETTE, Individually
and on behalf of C.L., O.L. and S.L., minors**

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**STATE OF IOWA, MELODY SIVER, AMY HOWELL, and
VALERIE LOVAGLIA,**

Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICCHELLY, JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S
FINAL BRIEF**

**Martin Diaz AT0002000
1570 Shady Ct. NW
Swisher, IA 52338
(319) 339-4350
marty@martindiazlawfirm.com
Attorney for Appellant**

**Natalie H. Cronk
920 South Dubuque Street
Iowa City, IA 52244
(319) 351-8181
NCronk@KennedyLawyers.com
Attorney for Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
NATURE OF THE CASE:.....	15
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS:.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	17
APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	34
Introduction.....	34
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MINOR V. STATE</i> IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY. ...	36
Preservation of Error.....	36
Standard of Review.....	36
Merits.....	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT UTILIZED THE WRONG FRAMEWORK IN ERRONEOUSLY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	39
Preservation of Error.....	39
Standard of Review.....	40

Merits..... 40

III. BOTH THE STATUTORY DUTY TO INVESTIGATE AND THE INTENTIONAL CONDUCT AT ISSUE PRECLUDES THE APPLICATION OF THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION OF IOWA CODE §669.14(1)..... 42

Preservation of Error..... 42

Standard of Review..... 42

Merits..... 42

IV. THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT EXCEPTION OF IOWA CODE §669.14(4) CANNOT BE APPLIED TO AN INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM OR A CLAIM FOR INTERFERENCE WITH CUSTODY..... 44

Preservation of Error..... 45

Standard of Review..... 45

Merits..... 45

V. THE IMMUNITY PROVIDED BY IOWA CODE §232.73 DOES NOT APPLY TO THESE DEFENDANTS. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT IT DOES, THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT ON DEFENDANTS’ BAD FAITH..... 48

Preservation of Error..... 48

Standard of Review..... 48

Merits..... 48

VI. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ANDY’S TORT CLAIMS FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH

CUSTODY AND FOR INTENTIONAL INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.	52
Preservation of Error.....	52
Standard of Review.....	52
Merits.	52
A. Intentional Inflection of Emotional Distress:	52
B. Tortious Interference with Custody:	56
VII. <i>GODFREY V. STATE OF IOWA</i> APPLIES TO CLAIMS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE I, §1 OR ARTICLE I, §8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.	58
Preservation of Error.....	58
Standard of Review.....	58
Merits.	58
VIII. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.	68
Preservation of Error.....	68
Standard of Review.....	68
Merits.	68
CONCLUSION.....	76
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Epperly</i> , 588 F.3d 1178 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	13, 75
<i>Al-Jurf v. Scott-Conner</i> , 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 1094 (Iowa App. 2011) 14, 72	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)...	10, 11, 13, 14, 38, 40, 42, 60, 64, 73
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	11, 43
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	14, 71
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 385 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1986)	11, 13, 44, 58
<i>Christenson v. Ramaeker</i> , 366 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1985)	13, 63, 64
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	14, 72
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996)	11, 45
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	13, 63, 64, 65
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	13, 60, 61
<i>Garvis v. Scholten</i> , 492 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1992)	12, 49
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 NW2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	13, 14, 58, 59, 64, 68, 73
<i>Goodman v. City of LeClaire</i> , 587 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1998)	11, 43
<i>Grant v. IDHS</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006)	10, 34

Green v. Racing Association of Central Iowa, 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006)
..... 12

Hlubek v. Pelecky, 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005) 12

Howell v. Metro. Med. Lab., P.L.C., 2007 Iowa App. LEXIS 1161 (Iowa Ct.
App. Nov. 15, 2007) 12, 50

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... 10, 37

In re T.R., 460 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) 10, 34

In the Interest of K.M., 653 N.W.2d 602 (2002). 14, 74

J.C. v. County of Los Angeles, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168261..... 12, 55, 56

Kunau v. Pillers, Pillers & Pillers, P.C., 404 N.W.2d 573 (1987) 12, 52

Lennette v. State, 924 N.W.2d 878, 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 1040 (Iowa Ct.
App. 2018) 15

Maples v. Siddiqui, 450 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1990) 12, 50

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 14, 71

Meyer v. Nottger, 241 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1976)..... 12, 53

Minor v. State, 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) 10, 37, 38, 39, 45, 47

Nelson v. Lindaman, 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)..... 12, 50, 51

Sheeler v. Nev. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 715 (Iowa App.
2018) 14, 75

Smith v. Iowa State Univ., 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014). 11, 12, 45, 47, 53

<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	13, 63
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 154 N.W. 294 (Iowa 1915)	13, 60
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998)	12, 49
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 507 U.S. 57 (2000)	14, 69
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 581 F.3d 692, 695 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	13, 64
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996)	12, 55
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	10, 37
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> 260 F.3d 946 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	14, 75
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 338 N.W.2d 123, 124-25 (Iowa 1983)	12, 56
<i>Wyatt v. McDermott</i> , 283 Va. 685, 725 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 2012),	12, 57

Statutes

Iowa Chapter 669.....	15, 46
Iowa Code § 232.71B	10, 11, 12, 44, 49
Iowa Code § 232.71B(11).....	10, 34
Iowa Code § 232.71B(4).....	10, 34
Iowa Code § 235A.12	10, 34
Iowa Code § 669.14.....	45
Iowa Code § 669.14(1)	11, 43
Iowa Code § 669.14(4)	11, 45, 46, 48

Iowa Code §232.73 52

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 10, 11, 37, 42, 72

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1 13, 59, 60, 61

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6 13, 59

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8 13, 14, 58, 59, 60, 63, 68, 70

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9 13, 14, 59, 60, 68, 70, 71, 76

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 69

Treatises

Restatement of Torts, (Second), § 874A 14, 73

Restatement of Torts, (Third), Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm,
§46..... 13, 56

Restatement of Torts, Second, §46, Comment b 12, 54

Restatement of Torts, Second, §46, Comment d 12, 55

Restatement of Torts, Second, §46, Comment e 12, 55

Restatement of Torts, Second, §46, Comment f..... 55

Restatement of Torts, Second, §46, Comment j 12, 54

Restatement of Torts, Second, §700 13, 57

Law Review

Grodin, *Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety*, 25 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 1997-1998 13

Levinson, *Time to Bury the Shocks the Conscience Test*, 13 Chap. L. Rev. 307 (2010)..... 14, 74

Tepker, *The Arbitrary Path of Due Process*, 53 Okla. L. Rev. 19 (2000) .. 14, 74

Other Authorities

Pettys, *The Iowa State Constitution*, p. 67 (2018). 13, 60
